HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX
Telephone:
Fax:
Website:

023 9247 4174
023 9248 0263
www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA
Membership:

Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith

Meeting:

Cabinet

Date:

Wednesday 28 October 2020

Time:

2.00 pm

Venue:

Skype for Business

The business to be transacted is set out below:
Gill Kneller
Chief Executive
20 October 2020
Contact Officer:

James Harris 01730 234098
Email: DemocraticServicesTeam@havant.gov.uk

Page

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)
1

Apologies for Absence
To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September
2020.

3

Declarations of Interests

1-4

To receive and record any declarations of interest.

4

Chairman's Report

5

Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc

5 - 16

RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions be noted:
(1) Traffic Regulation Order – Fir Copse Road
(2) Traffic Regulation Order – Heather Road
(3) Traffic Regulation Order – Highfield Avenue
(4) Traffic Regulation Order – Hooks Farm Way
(5) Traffic Regulation Order – St Johns Road
(6) Traffic Regulation Order – Scratchface Lane

Cabinet Lead for Coastal Communities
6

Langstone Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management

17 - 56

Leader of the Council
7

Disposal of Former Landfill Site known as Brockhampton West
Please note that annex 1 and appendices 2,3,4,5,6 and 8 to the
report contain information that is classed as exempt under Part 1 of
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972.
If Cabinet wishes to discuss the detail of the exempt appendices it is
recommended that the resolution at item 8 be passed to cease the
public broadcast of the meeting, thereby excluding the press and
public.

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)
8

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Cabinet is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of
the items on the agenda. If members wish to do so then this could be
achieved by passing the following resolution. Members are not
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council
recommends this as to the item set out below.

ii

57 - 194

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the item headed and numbered as below because:
(a)

it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members
of the public were present during that item there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against
the heading in question; and

(b)

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
Item 9 – Capita Contract Negotiations
(Paragraph 3)

Cabinet Lead for People and Communications (including
Legal and Capita)
9

Capita Contract Negotiations

195 - 206

iii

GENERAL INFORMATION
IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY OF ITS
REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE
PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk
Public Attendance and Participation
Members of the public are welcome to follow proceedings via the link on the
Council’s website.
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on matters
included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further information
please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda.

iv

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RULES OF DEBATE
Rules of Debate













Councillors must always address each other as “Councillor …” and must
always address the meeting through the Chairman;
A motion must relate to the business included on the agenda or accepted by
the meeting as urgent business
A motion must be proposed and seconded before it is debated until it is either
accepted or rejected by a vote;
An amendment can be proposed to the original motion and this must be
seconded before it is debated;
An amendment cannot be considered if it is inconsistent with an amendment
previously adopted or repeats an amendment previously rejected;
The mover of an original motion may, with the consent of the mover of an
amendment, incorporate an amendment into the motion;
Only one amendment may be moved at a time. No further amendments can be
moved until the previous amendment has been dealt with;
Each amendment must be voted on separately;
If an amendment is carried, the amended motion becomes the substantive
motion to which further amendments may be moved;
If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original
motion.
The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended
(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are
none, put it to the vote.

Voting









Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the
Chairman;
Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the
item;
Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second
(casting) vote;
Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those
voting be recorded in the minutes
A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual
Budget
Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on
any particular item
A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes,
v

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
1
Cabinet
2 September 2020
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2020
Present
Councillor Wilson (Chairman)
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith
1

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 July 2020 were agreed and
signed with the following amendment (in italics) to Minute 68, Declarations of
Interest:

3

Councillor Minute Item Title
No

Nature of Interest

Cllr Inkster

Perception of bias, as Cllr
Inkster had potential
interests as a property
owner.

71

Havant Borough Local
Plan: Change to the
Pre Submission Local
Plan

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Chairman's Report
The Leader welcomed all back to the Council offices for this first ‘hybrid’
meeting of the Cabinet.

5

Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
Cabinet RESOLVED that the following delegated Decisions be NOTED:
(1)
(2)

6

West Beach Hayling Island Coastal Management
Empty Properties Strategy

'Shaping our Future' Transformation Programme
The Leader introduced the item and explained the background context behind
the report. He believed that the proposal would ensure that the council would
be best placed to meet the future challenges.

Page 1

2
Cabinet
2 September 2020
In response to questions it was confirmed that ongoing live projects would be
reviewed, prioritised and any changes necessary to enable the delivery of the
transformation programme submitted to Cabinet for agreement.
During the discussion the importance of the council retaining its identity as its
own entity was highlighted, along with the importance of the transformation
programme supporting the delivery of the council’s corporate plan.
Proposed by Cllr Wilson and seconded by Cllr Hughes, it was unanimously
RESOLVED that Cabinet:
(i) Agreed the policy principles in Appendix 1 to the report;
(ii) Invite full Council to agree the approach taken by Cabinet to implement
the Corporate plan to create a sustainable Council;
(iii) Invite the Chief Executive to produce a ‘Shaping our Future’
transformation programme initiation document to support the Corporate
Plan Theme 1 of sustainability;
(iv) Invite the Chief Financial Officer to make appropriate provision in
preparation of the annual budget 2021/22 for delivery of transformation;
and
(v) Invite the Chief Executive to report to Cabinet each quarter outlining
progress, expenditure and any delay.
RESOLVED that Cabinet NOTED that a Cabinet Liaison Panel has been
established under Covid-19 Recovery and a Transformation themed group will
be formed within this panel to coordinate approaches.
7

Appointments to Outside Organisations

Proposed by Cllr Wilson and seconded by Cllr Hughes, it was unanimously
RESOLVED that:
Cabinet appoint members to represent the Council on those outside
organisations set out in Appendix A, with the addition of Cllr Narinder Bains
being appointed as the council’s representative on the Police and Crime Panel.
Attendance at meetings of the organisations concerned to qualify as an
Approved Duty and all appointments to have effect until the first meeting of the
Cabinet in the 2021/22 municipal year.

Page 2

3
Cabinet
2 September 2020
8

Introducing Microsoft Teams
Cllr Rennie introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead.
In response to questions it was confirmed that Microsoft Teams had a number
of advantages over Skype for Business, it being a more modern platform.
These included a more stable performance over different internet speeds and
greater functionality through add-ons.
Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Turner, it was unanimously
RESOLVED that:
Cabinet agree the mitigations, proposed implementation methodology and
timeline outlined in section 5 of the report.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.48 pm

……………………………
Chairman

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Agenda Item 5
Havant Borough Council
Record of Decision
Non Key Decision

1.

TITLE
[...]
d

(2)

officers bring the proposed TRO into force except where:
a)

a ward councillor registers a request that the matter be dealt with by
Cabinet; or

b)

ten or more representations from separate addresses are received
(and not withdrawn) which are in objection to the officer
recommendation.

DOCUMENT CONSIDERED:

Report
Plan for Scratchface Lane

Decision Status

Date of Decision Made

Call In Expiry Date

For Determination

28 September 2020

5 October 2020

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
NON-EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

28 October 2020

LANGSTONE FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT
SCHEME
FOR DECISION
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Turner, Cabinet Lead for Finance & Coastal
Communities
Key Decision: YES
Report Number: HBC/018/2020

1.0

Purpose

1.1

To update Cabinet on the progress of the Langstone Flood and Coastal
Erosion Risk Management Study.

1.2

To seek cabinet decision on the outline designs and route alignment
options in order to allow the project to progress into the detailed design
stage.

1.3

To seek approval to procure professional services for the detailed
design contract and to seek approval for delegated authority on the
contract; with an estimated value of £250k- £400k for professional
services support.

2.0

Recommendation
That Cabinet:
a) Notes the positive progress of the outline design study and the
notable success relating to securing or identifying funding to
take it forwards into detailed design.
b) Notes the Community Infrastructure Levy contribution from
Havant Borough Council to protect the main road access onto
Hayling Island from flooding. This is critical for delivery of the
Local Plan however, the funding also forms an important part of
the solution to reduce flood risk to the Langstone community.

Page 17

c) Approves the outline design and recommended route alignment
options, noting the polarised community views on some
stretches of the frontage.
d) Delegate authority to the head of coastal partnership, acting in
consultation with the portfolio holder, S151 officer and
monitoring officer, to appoint professional services and approve
Change Events to the NEC Professional Services Contract,
given that the total contract value (estimated to be £250k ~£400k) exceeds individual sign off limits in this case. All in
compliance with procurement requirements.
3.0

Executive Summary

3.1

Havant Borough Council’s (HBC) coastal engineers, the Eastern Solent
Coastal Partnership [ESCP], have been working in partnership with
AECOM (professional consultant) to develop the leading technically,
environmentally and economically viable flood risk management
options for Langstone.

3.2

The outline design stage of the project has now been completed and
was seed funded by the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal
Committee (SRFCC) levy (£301k) and HBC Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) (£75k).

3.3

Hayling Island, to the south of Langstone has approximately 17,500
residents and over 1000 Small Medium Enterprise businesses (B2B
marketing dataset). Visitors are attracted to the island’s beaches and
holiday camps and the A3023 forms the only road linking the island
with the mainland via a bridge, where all major utilities and services are
situated.
Therefore, one of the primary focuses of the scheme is to protect the
A3023 from flooding and erosion and protect the interests of Hayling
Island. The A3023 runs through the centre of Langstone, with the heart
of the historic village located on the east side of the road and the
Sailing Club and Mill Lane residential area located on the west side of
the road. To the south of Langstone, the road passes across the road
bridge.

3.4

The Langstone area, including the A3023, is at risk from tidal flooding
and is only 0.7 miles south of the major road junction, connecting the
A3023 to the A27 Trunk Road and to the B2149 access to Havant
Town Centre.
Should the road be inundated by the sea at Langstone, the one and
only road transport
[...]
e is a wide public
benefit, clear economic benefit and an achievable solution.

5.2

Private landowners are responsible for flood and erosion protection on
their own land. They must act within statutory planning regulations and
other applicable legislation.

5.3

The Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) process is
built around a hierarchy of plans and schemes which enable Local
Authorities, such as HBC, to plan their work to manage coastal risks. In
England there is a 3-tiered approach to coastal management:
Shoreline Management Plan (SMP); Coastal Strategy; Coastal Scheme.

5.4

The first East Solent SMP was approved and adopted in 1997, setting
out the strategic management options to manage coastal risk to people,
the developed, historic and natural environment over 100 years. The
preferred management policy along the Langstone frontage was to
‘Hold The Line’.

5.5

This SMP was updated with the North Solent Shoreline Management
Plan (SMP2), adopted by HBC (Full Council), and approved by the
Environment Agency in 2010.
The SMP2 management policy for the Langstone frontage, over the
next three Epochs (100 years) is ‘Hold the Line’.

5.6

In order to manage and understand how to implement this SMP policy
the Environment Agency (EA), with support from HBC, developed the
Portchester to Emsworth FCERM Strategy which recommended
sustaining the flood protection to Langstone to a minimum 1 in 75 year
(1.33% AEP) standard of protection over the next 100 years. This was
adopted by HBC (Cabinet) in March 2013 and approved by the
Environment Agency the same year.

Page 21

5.7

The Langstone FCERM Study and Scheme is recognised as critical to
the delivery of the Draft Local Plan, to ensure safe access and egress
onto Hayling Island by protecting the road from flooding and erosion.
As such it is the number 1 priority project on the Community
Infrastructure Levy list of projects in terms of receiving funding.

5.8

The Langstone Scheme supports the following Pre-su
[...]
ne the activity’s value.
12.6

This type of contract enables a degree of flexibility as well maintaining
access to the Detailed Designer throughout the construction period.

12.7

With this option it is anticipated that the total contract value will change
as the project progresses. Cost and Time changes are managed
through Change Events which are approved through the project
governance process. It is important that the project team are able to
respond in a timely manner to such change events, which occur as a
normal part of any contract.

12.8

As such specific delegation to the Head of Service for Change Event
approval is being requested given that the total contract value will
exceed individual sign off limits in this case.

12.9

The total value of the detailed design phase costs are estimated at
£600,000 - £700,000, while it is anticipated that the external
professional services will account for approximately £250,000 £400,000.
Recommendation to delegate authority to the head of coastal
partnership, acting in consultation with the portfolio holder, S151
officer and monitoring officer, to appoint professional services
and approve Change Events to the NEC Professional Services
Contract, given that the total contract value (estimated to be
£250k - ~£400k) exceeds individual sign off limits in this case. All
in compliance with procurement requirements.

12.10 A further Council Decision will be required, following the approximate
24-month detail design phase, before appointing a contractor and
moving into the construction phase of the project. At that point there
will be more certainty over the construction and ongoing maintenance
costs associated with the project.
13.0

Consultation

13.1

Community views form an important part of the wider overall
assessment of FCERM options which also includes investigating what’s
technically possible, environmentally acceptable and financially
affordable. Given differing vested interests in coastal projects there are
often polar
[...]
s) from the consultation in Jan 2020 agreed
that there was a need to reduce flood and erosion risk to the Langstone
community.
13.16 Following the exhibition events in January 2020 and workshop in
March 2020, detailed reports and the community responses can be
found on our webpage https://www.escp.org.uk/langstone.
13.17 Given the strongly polarised views within the community there may be
future challenges to the planning process at the end of the detailed
design stage of the project. This will be mitigated through engagement
with regulators and the community.
14.0

Communication

14.1

The communications and engagement plan will be further developed
for the detailed design stage of the project and remain a live document.

14.2

The coastal partnership maintains a webpage providing further details
on the history, progress, plans for the Langstone Scheme.

14.3

There will be continued liaison with the Langstone Community
throughout the detailed design stage via letters, brochures, exhibitions
and workshops at key stages.

Page 37

Appendices:
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6

Present day and Future Flood Mapping
Direct Do-Nothing Flood Damages Infographic
Option Development Unit Map
Leading Options per Option Development Unit
Alternative Route Alignments Considered for Royal
Oak Frontage
Public Engagement and Consultation Outcomes

Previous Background Papers:


Cabinet Meeting – 20th October 2010. Recommendation to
adopt North Solent Shoreline Management Plan Policy and
Action plan Items.



Council Meeting– 15th December 2010. Decision to adopt
North Solent Shoreline Management Plan Policy and Action
plan Items.



Cabinet Meeting – 20th March 2013 – Recommendation and
decision to adopt the Portchester to Emsworth FCERM
Strategy coastal management options.



Cabinet Meeting Minutes –13th February 2019 –
Recommendation for CIL spending on Langstone Study /
Scheme and Hayling Strategy.



Council Meeting–27th February 2019 – Recommendation to
approve CIL spending on Langstone Study / Scheme and
Hayling Strategy.

Relevant Websites:
North Solent SMP
http://www.northsolentsmp.co.uk/
Portchester to Emsworth FCERM Strategy
http://www.escp.org.uk/portchester-castle-emsworth-strategy
Langstone Project Website
https://www.escp.org.uk/langstone
Environment Agency FCERM Guidance
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-and-coastal-defence-appraisal-of-projects

Page 38

Agreed and signed off by:
Monitoring Officer: Daniel Toohey & David Brown (21/08/2020)
S151 Officer: Lydia Morrison (24/08/2020)
Director: Simon Jenkins (06/07/2020)
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Turner (16/07/2020)

Contact Officer:
Job Title:
Telephone:
E-Mail:

Mark Stratton
Coastal Policy, Strategy & Environment Team Manager
02392 446009
Mark.Stratton@Havant.gov.uk

Page 39

APPENDIX 1

Present day and Future Flood Mapping

Present day with present management and future 1/200 yr flood mapping with no
defences in place

Page 40

APPENDIX 2

Direct Do-Nothing Flood Damages Infographic

Page 41

APPENDIX 3

Option Development Unit Boundary Maps

Options per ODU

Page 42

Core Scheme Alignment

Page 43

APPENDIX 4

Leading Options per Option Development Unit

ODU 1 – Mill Lane and Harbourside 1a-b

Figure 1: ODU 1 Location map and alignment

Figure 2: Sketch showing indicative earth embankment cross section (not to scale) in ODU 1a set
back alignment

Page 44

Figure 3: Sketch of indicative cross section of encasement (capital refurbishment) of seawall in
ODU 1b

Page 45

ODU 2 – Langstone Sailing Club and Langstone Spit (2a-b)

Figure 4: ODU 2 Location map and final alignment

Figure 5: Sketch showing indicative earth embankment cross section (not to scale) in south
section of ODU 2b

Page 46

ODU 3 Langstone Village – The Ship (ODU 3b-3c)

Figure 6: ODU 3b-c Location Map and final alignment

Figure 7: Sketch of indicative flip-up floodwall across car park in ODU 3b (not to scale)

Page 47

Figure 8: Sketch of indicative glass topped floodwall cross 
[...]
 erosion protection. The possibility of a handrail would be needed to meet current
health and Safety.

Page 55

APPENDIX 6

Public Engagement and Consultation
Outcomes

https://www.escp.org.uk/langstone
https://www.escp.org.uk/sites/default/files/Langstone%20Exhibition%20Report%20F
inal_REDACTED.pdf

Page 56

Agenda Item 7
PART-EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

28 October 2020

Disposal of former landfill site known as Brockhampton West
FOR DECISION
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Michael Wilson
Key Decision: Yes
Report Number: HBC/013/2020
1.

Purpose
1.1.

This paper is submitted to Cabinet for authority to dispose of the
freehold interest of the site known as Brockhampton West
(outlined in red on the location plan at Appendix 1) in
accordance with the Cabinet resolution of 20th March 2019
(minute 139) and s123 of the Local Government Act 1972.

1.2.

The report sets out:
a.

an options appraisal that was undertaken to determine the
most effective way to bring the site forward to meet the
objectives of the March 2019 Cabinet Resolution;

b.

the outcome of site investigations to determine the level of
contamination on the site and the implications on development
options;

c.

the outcome of a market assessment and soft market testing to
establish commercial interest in the site;

d.

the evaluation process used to compare the value of the
financial bids submitted to the Council and arrive at a
recommended preferred bidder.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

Members are requested to approve:

2.2

the disposal of the land for best value in line with the outcome of the
options appraisal carried out subsequent to the 20 March 2019
Cabinet Resolution and;

Page 57

1

2.3

where 2.2 is agreed, the evaluation criteria (set out in Appendix 3 of
this report) as the mechanism for selecting a preferred bidder and;

2.4

where 2.2 and 2.3 are agreed, the outcome of the evaluation
process and the selection of the preferred bidder (set out in
Appendix 4 of this report) as overseen by the Director of
Regeneration and Place in line with the 20th March 2019 Cabinet
Resolution and;

2.5

where 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 are agreed, the instruction of the Director of
Regeneration and Place, in consultation with the Section 151
Officer, to exchange contracts and complete the sale of the land to
the preferred bidder in line with the terms set out in this report.
(confidential Annex 1 and Appendix 2);

2.6

where 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 are agreed, the instruction of the Director of
Regeneration and Place, in consultation with the Section 151
Officer, to procure suitable environmental insurance at the
appropriate time to reduce future liability relating to contamination, in
line with the Council’s procurement rules.

3.

Executive Summary
3.1.

The report relates to the council-owned site known as
Brockhampton West (‘the site’ as outlined red on location plan at
Appendix 1) that sits between the A27 to the north and Harts
Farm Way to the south. The site forms part of the wider
Broadmarsh landfill site which continues to the south of Harts
Farm Way having Chichester Harbour as its southern boundary
(title number SH28289). The wider Broadmarsh site does not
form part of the disposal.

3.2.

The site was used for landfill from 1969 until the 1990s since
when it has been surplus to operational requirements.

3.3.

On 20th March 2019, Cabinet resolved to dispose of the site
under minute 139:
“…it was RESOLVED that the Director for Regeneration and
Place and the Head of Regeneration in consultation with the
Cabinet Lead for Property, Finance and Regeneration and the
Chief Finance Officer be instructed to: 1. achieve best value for
Brockhampton West Havant in accordance with the Local Plan
Policy C10…”

3.4.

The work to progress the disposal of the site in line with the
March 2019 Cabinet Resolution has been led by the
Regeneration team under the direction of the Director of
Regeneration and Place.

3.5.

Following an options appraisal (see appendix 4), site
investigations, mark
[...]
referred bidder, due
diligence and negotiation of terms of a disposal were delegated
to the Director of Regeneration and Place.
5.10.

A project group was set up comprising officers from
Regeneration, Property, Legal Services, Environmental Health,
Planning Policy and Economic Development. The Project Group
reported into Director of Regeneration and Place. Further
external expert advice was secured by way of consultant
property, legal and contamination specialists. The Strategic
Regeneration Programme Board was also provided briefings
and updates.

5.11.

While the officer project team has instructed and undertaken an
options appraisal, market testing, due diligence etc. in line with
the March 2019 Cabinet Resolution, no actions have been
undertaken to this point that place any financial or contractual
obligation on the Council. All key decisions have been brought
back to Cabinet for approval by means of this report.

Page 60

4

5.12.

Project Initiation Document (PID) – A PID for the project was
produced and shared with the Strategic Regeneration
Programme Board in line with the Council’s project management
practices. This document set out the scope of the project which,
at that time was considered to be to dispose of the site with the
benefit of Outline Planning Consent in order to realise the
greatest value. Where the scope of the project was
subsequently widened this was done in consultation with
Strategic Regeneration Programme Board and was approved by
the Director of Regeneration and Place.

Due Diligence
5.13.
Market Assessment– Prior to testing market interest in the site
an independent professional market evaluation was undertaken
on behalf of the Council by Lambert Smith Hampton. This was
based on current market intelligence and evidence from similar
sites. This provided a potential achievable value for the site (pre
due diligence and site investigations) (see Appendix 7).
5.14.

Site investigations – The Council commissioned an intrusive
ground investig

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

28 October 2020 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 October 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith 
 

9 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 September 2020 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
11 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Leader explained that whilst his mother in law lived in an area that would 
be affected by the Langstone Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Plan, he have conferred with the Acting Monitoring Officer who had confirmed 
that this did not form a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  He could therefore 
remain in the room, participate and vote on this item. 

 
12 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader updated Cabinet on recent meetings that he had attended on 
behalf of the authority, including the Solent Leaders’ Forum and the Partnership 
for South Hampshire.  At the latter, the discussion had included the Planning 
White Paper and he advised that the Deputy Leader had produced a robust 
reply to Government on behalf of the authority. 
 
The Leader explained that Cabinet meetings would be held fully remotely for 
the foreseeable future and that the council had plans in place should the area 
be subject to further restrictions in response to Covid-19.  He was pleased to 
note that the Leader of Hampshire County Council had announced a funding 
package to support local food banks and voluntary organisations to provide 
meals for those children not having school meals over the half term and 
vulnerable adults. 

 
13 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc 

 
Cabinet RESOLVED that the following delegated Decisions be NOTED: 
 
(1) Traffic Regulation Order – Fir Copse Road 



  2 
Cabinet 

28 October 2020 
 

 

  
(2) Traffic Regulation Order – Heather Road 
  
(3) Traffic Regulation Order – Highfield Avenue 
  
(4) Traffic Regulation Order – Hooks Farm Way 
  
(5) Traffic Regulation Order – St Johns Road 
  
(6) Traffic Regulation Order – Scratchface Lane 

 
14 Langstone Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 

 
Cllr Turner introduced the item as the relevant Cabinet Lead and explained the 
importance of the proposal to enable the delivery of the Local Plan and to 
protect the A3023 from flooding.  She believed that the recommendation 
contained within the report represented the most appropriate solution and 
explained that a scheme which solely protected the road would be unattractive, 
technically inferior and not offer the additional benefits afforded by the scheme 
proposed. 
 
In response to questions around the visual impact to the harbour front, Cabinet 
was advised that the detail design had yet to be confirmed and would be 
subject to consultation with the community, regulators and the Council’s 
Conservation Officer.  The visual impact would however be kept to a minimum. 
 
Following questions regarding funding, it was explained that the project would 
not proceed until all funding had been secured.  The cost of the detail design 
phase would be met from CIL funds.  Residents and local business would also 
be encouraged to contribute to the wider costs of the scheme and a number 
had indicated that they would be willing. 
 
The Coastal Policy, Strategy & Environment Team Manager explained that all 
potential solutions had been investigated at the outset of the project and been 
subject to flood modelling.  Protecting at source, as per the recommendation, 
would be the most effective solution to protect the road and unlocked additional 
funding to protect properties, businesses, the heritage assets and Rights of 
Way. 
 
Cabinet members had mixed views, with some expressing concerns about the 
amount of money that was proposed to be spent on protecting private 
properties and seeking assurance that any shortfall for funding this would not 
be met by CIL funds.  Reservations about the visual impact were also 
highlighted, along with the overall value for money of the scheme. 
 
On balance however, the majority of Cabinet members felt able to support the 
proposal. 
 
 



  3 
Cabinet 

28 October 2020 
 

 

Proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr Turner it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet: 
 
a) Noted the positive progress of the outline design study and the notable 
success relating to securing or identifying funding to take it forwards into 
detailed design;  
 
b) Noted the Community Infrastructure Levy contribution from Havant Borough 
Council to protect the main road access onto Hayling Island from flooding. This 
is critical for delivery of the Local Plan however, the funding also forms an 
important part of the solution to reduce flood risk to the Langstone community; 
 
c) Approved the outline design and recommended route alignment options, the 
detailed design will be bought back to Cabinet for approval, noting the polarised 
community views on some stretches of the frontage; and   
 
d) Delegates authority to the head of coastal partnership, acting in consultation 
with the portfolio holder, S151 officer and monitoring officer, to appoint 
professional services and approve Change Events to the NEC Professional 
Services Contract, given that the total contract value (estimated to be £250k - 
~£400k) exceeds individual sign off limits in this case. All in compliance with 
procurement requirements. 

 
15 Disposal of Former Landfill Site known as Brockhampton West 

 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
16 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Proposed by Cllr Wilson and seconded by Cllr Hughes it was RESOLVED that 
that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
because: 
  
(a)        it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were 
present during the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972; and 
  
(b)      in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
17 Capita Contract Negotiations 

 
Resolved as set out in the exempt minute. 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.28 pm 

 
 

……………………………  Chairman 


